
COUNTY Qa CA’Y Pf ATEO L “ALI .A‘11 
Human Services Agency 

Departmental Correspondence 

as 

Date: March 26,200l 

To: Honorable Board of Supcrvlsors 

From: Maureen D Borland, Director, Human 
Stuart Oppenhelm, Northern Regional Dlrector - 

Subject Approval for the Human Services Agency Agreement with Edgewood Center for 
Children and Families for the Admlmstratlon of the Kmshlp Support Services Program 
(KSSP) 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authonzmg the President of the Board to execute an Agreement with Edgcwood 
Center for Children and Famlhes (ECCF) 111 the amount of TWO HUNDRED FORTY ONE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS ($241,136) The Agreement 1s for the 
Admmlstration of the Kinship Support Services Program (KSSP), for the period October 1: 2000 through 
June 30,200 1 

BACKGROUND 

On June 1, 1998, the Human Services Agency (HSA), Children and Family Services Dlvlslon received a 
tvro-year grant of $180,000 from the Cahforma Department of Social Services (CDSS) under AB 1193 to 
provide kmshlp support servlccs to relative caretakers of children As the ECCF developed and provided 
slmdar seMces to the City and County of San Francisco and there were no slmllar programs m the Bay 
Area, a contract was entered mto with ECCF as a sole source provider to develop KSSP services m San 
Mateo County On September 24: 1999, the Human Servlccs Agency and ECCF collaborated on a grant 
proposal to The David and Lucille Packard Foundation The grant was awarded to the Human Services 
Agency for $124,700 to enhance the services provided by ECCF On April 26: 2000, the CDSS 
augmented the Human Services Agency ongmal two-year grant by $22,285 Edgewood Center for 
Children and Families located a Kinship Support Center m East Palo Alto and a meeting site m Daly City 
These are the two areas where most rclatlvc careglvcrs reside The program provides peer mentonng, 
case management, support groups, respite actlvltles and education to assist the rclatlve careglvers 111 
parenting and to help them mamtam their emotlonal and physlcal health 

DISCUSSION 

Edgewood Center for Children and Families met the CDSS goals and the outcomes requested by San 
Mateo County m the Kmshlp Support Services Program CDSS renewed the grant for KSSP m the form 
of an allocation for $82,000 CDSS has given San Mateo County an augmentation of $15,000 to the 
allocation because San Mateo met service goals last year In addltlon, there 1s $84,136 remaining m the 
David and Lucille Packard grant to be used m part to estabhsh a second permanent site ECCF 
contrlbutcs $9,900 m m-kmd contnbutlons and obtamed two grants for the program One grant 1s from 
the Peninsula Conunuruty Foundation for $40,000 and the second 1s from the Sabroto Fartuly Foundation 
for $25,000 Both grants will support the KSSP program m San Mateo County The Human Services 
Agency provides $65,000 m m-kind contnbutlons m the form of child welfare social work case 
management services to Dependent Chlldrcn of the Juvemle Court and their relative careglvers to support 
the program 



Page 2 
March 26,200l 
Board of Supervisors 

The KSSP program 1s currently located at three sites Meetings are held at a church m San Mateo and 
two HSA bulldmgs In Daly City The KSSP program services 17 1 chlldrcn hvmg with relative caretakers 
and 107 relative caretakers There are 25 children who receive tutoring twice a week, 25 to 30 relative 
careglvers attend weekly support groups and an average of 10 family’s benefit from weekly recreational 
outing services Over 8,000 children m San Mateo County hve with relatlvcs other than their parents 
Expansion of the program 1s needed if San Mateo County IS to adequately serve its relative careglvers 
The Central and North County San Matco sites are not permanent The plan IS to develop a second site m 
the northern area of the City of San Mateo Additional staff will be needed to expand case management 
services 

This contract 1s late due to the delayed recclpt of the allocation letter released by CDSS CDSS addressed 
the letter to a nelghbormg County, and did not send the augmentation letter to San Mateo County until 
mid-January 200 1 

OUTCOMES 

The desired outcomes of KSSP services are to stablhze the placement of the child and to give support and 
respite to the relative caregiver 

--- *-- -. .----- ---..---- - - ----.--- -- -.-.- 

Performance Veasure Source of Thta : 4ctual ’ Projected 
I--\ 99-00 F-s 0041 -- ------ ----. __ ._----. ---_ ____ _ -._. _ . . __ 

I 
Percent of the children m the families served Program case 100% 95% 
by KSSP who remam with the original records 
caregiver and do not enter the foster care 
system I 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Thus agreement with ECCF 1s for a total of $241,136 Of tins amount, $87,000 IS fimded by CDSS, 
$84,136 IS from a David and Lucille Packard grant and $70,000 1s from The Agency’s CWS/CMS Full 
Utlllzatlon funding There IS no Net County Cost for this agreement Fundmg for this agreement has 
been included m the FYOO-01 budget 

M Tseext5115 cc Penny Bennett, County Counsel 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

*xx**** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE EDGEWOOD 
CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES TO PROVIDE THE KINSHIP SERVICES 

SUPPORT PROGRAM (KSSP) 
OCTOBER 1,200O THROUGH JUNE 30,200l 

RESOLVED. by the Board of Supervrsors of the County of San Mateo, State of Cahfomra, that, 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to thus Board of Supervrsors for its consrderatron and acceptance, 

an agreement, reference to mhrch IS hereby made for further partu~lars, whereby Edgewood Center for 

Children and Famrlres has agreed to provide KSSP servrces, and 

WHEREAS. under AB 1193 the KSSP Funds are now avarlable to San Mateo County from the 

Cahfomra Department of Socral Services to provide services, and 

WHEREAS, funding remains m the grant from the David and Lucrlle Packard Foundatron for KSSP 

servrces which was previously accepted by the Board, and 

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes the sacnfices relative caretakers make to provrde stable homes and 

nurturmg to the children m then- care and wishes to offer support to them, and 

WHEREAS, Edgewood Center for Children and Famrhes was prevrously authonzed by the Board to 

provide KSSP services and Edgewood met the KSSP outcomes of CDSS and the Board and Edgewood 

remains a sole source provider of these services, and 

WHEREAS, thrs Board has been presented mrth a form of such Agreement and said Board has examined 

and approved same as to both form and content and desires to enter mto same, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND RESOLVED that the President of this 

Board of Supcrvrsors IS, and 1s hereby authonzed and &rected to execute said Agrcemcnt for and on 

behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the clerk of thrs Board shall attest the President’s srgnature 

thereto 



AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

AND 

EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

For the Period of 

OCTOBER I, 2000 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2001 

Agency Contact Person 
Nalini Nath 
Administrative Assistant 
Human Services Agency 
1.650.595.7550 



AGREEMENT WITH EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

THlS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ,2001, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called County,’ and, hereinafter called 
EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, hereinafter called Contractor , 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department/Agency thereof, and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 
performmg the professional services provision of kinship support for the Human Services Agency, 
hereinafter described 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS 

The following exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein 

1 Exhibits 

Exhibit A Program Description 

Exhibit B Program Schedule 

Exhibit C Compliance with Section 504 

Exhibit D Program Monitoring 

Exhibit E Program Specific Requirements 

2 Services to be Performed 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, Contractor, under the general direction of the Director of 
Human Services Agency, or her authorized representative, wtth respect to the product or 
result of Contractors services, shall perform services as described in Exhibit A, attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference herein 

3 Payments 

A Maximum Amount In full consideration of Contractors performance of the 
services described in Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated 
to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed TWO 
EUNDRED FORTY ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRF,D TEIIRTY SIX 
DOLLARS ($241,136) for the contract term 



7 
B Rate of Payment The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified 

in Exhibit B Any rate increase is subject to the approval of the 
Director of Human Services or her authorized representative, and shall 
not be binding on County unless so approved in writing In no event 
may the rates established in Exhibit B be increased to the extent that 
the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in 
Paragraph 3 A above Each payment shall be conditioned on the 
performance of the services described in Exhibit A to the full 
satrsfaction of the Director of Human Services or her representative 

C Time Limit for Submitting Invoices Contractor shall submit an 
invoice for services to County for payment in accordance with the 
provisions of Exhibit B County shall not be obligated to pay 
Contractor for the services covered by any mvolce if Contractor 
presents the invoice to County more than one-hundred eighty (180) 
days after the date Contractor renders the services, or more than 
ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier 

D Availabilitv of Funds. Payment for all services provided pursuant to 
this contract are contingent upon the availability of County, State, and 
Federal mnds In the event the State or Federal government does not 
appropnate the necessary funds as part of either or both of their 
budgets, the County shall not be liable for any payment whatsoever, 
including, but not limited to, payments that are based on County 
funds The County may terminate the agreement for unavailability of 
Federal, State or County funds 

4 Relationship of Parties 

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent contractors 
and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is established 
by thrs Agreement The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an independent 
contractor relationship Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status as 
and the tax consequences of an independent contractor Further, as an independent 
contractor, Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, 
privileges and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, from through and/or pursuant to the 
San Mateo County Civil Services Rules 

5 Hold Harmless 

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless the County, its officers, agents, 
employees, and servants from all claims, suits or actions of every name, kind and 
descrrption, brought for, or on account of (A) injuries to or death of any person 
including contractor, or (B) damage to property of any kind whatsoever and to 
whomsoever belonging, (C) any other loss or cost, including but not hmited to, the 
concurrent active or passive negligence of the County, its officers, agents, employees 
or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor, or 
payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to 

3 



injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct 

The duty of the Contractor to indemnify and save harmless, as set forth herein, shall 
include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code 

6 Insurance 

A The Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under 
this Agreement unless and until all insurance required under this paragraph has been 
obtamed and such insurance has been approved by the Director of Human Services 
and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain such insurance and to obtain such ap- 
proval The Contractor shall furnish the Human Services Agency with certificates of 
insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual 
liability endorsement extending the Contractors coverage to include the contractual 
liability assumed by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement These certificates 
shall specify or be endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in 
writing, to the Human Services Agency of any pending change in the limits of liability 
or of any cancellation or modification of the policy 

(1) Worker’s Compensation and Employer’s Liabilitv Insurance. The 
Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement 
Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance providing full 
statutory coverage In signing this Agreement, the Contractor makes the fol- 
lowing certification, required by Section 186 1 of the California Labor Code 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code 
which require every employer to be insured against habihty for Workers 
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the 
provisions of the Code, and I will comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement 

(2) Liabilitv Insurance. The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the 
life of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage 
Liability Insurance as shall protect him/her while performing work covered by 
this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, 
including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage 
which may arise from Contractors operations under this Agreement, whether 
such operations be by himselflherself or by any sub-contractor or by anyone 
directly or indirectly employed by either of them Such insurance shall be 
combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence 
and shall be not less than the amount specified below Such insurance shall 
include 

4 



64 Comprehensive General Liability $1.000.000 

(b) Motor Vehicle Llabihty Insurance $1 .ooo.ooo 

Cc) Professional Lrablhty $1,000.000 

Afler one year from the date this Agreement is first executed, the County may, 
at its sole discretion, require an increase tn the amount of liability insurance 
to the level then customary in similar county agreements by giving sixty (60) 
days notice to Contractor County and its officers, agents, employees and 
servants shall be named as additional insured on any such policies of 
insurance, which shall also contam a provision that the insurance afforded 
thereby to the County, its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be 
primary insurance to the ml1 limits of liability of the policy, and that if the 
County or its officers and employees have other Insurance against the loss 
covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only 
In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any 
notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be dnnm- 
ished or canceled, the County of San Mateo at its option, may, notwithstanding 
any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a 
material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this 
Agreement 

7 Non-Discrimination 
Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described below 

A Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 

1) 

2) 

Pursuant to Section 504 (Pubhc Law 93-l 12), the Contractor agrees that 
no otherwise qualified handicapped individual shall, solely by reason of a 
handicap, be excluded from the participation 111, be denied the benefits of, 
or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this contract 
Compliance of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 
requires that all benefits, aids and services are made available to 
handicapped persons on an equivalent basis with those received by non- 
handicapped persons Contractor shall agree to be m compliance with 
Section 504 requirements by 1) signing the Letter of Assurance, attached 
and incorporated herein as Exhibit C, or 2) by developing a plan for 
compliance to be submitted to the Section 504 Coordinator, Department 
of Health Services, as soon as possible but not later than by the end of the 
current Fiscal Year 

B Non-discrimination - General. No person shall, on the grounds of age (over 
40) ancestry, creed, color, disability, marital status, medical conditions, national 
ongm,pohtical or religious affliation, race, sex, sexual orientation or any non-job- 
related (40) ancestry, creed, color, disability, marital status, medical conditions, 
national origin, political or religious affliation, race, sex, sexual orientation or any 
non-job related criteria be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits, 
or be subjected to discrnnination under this agreement 

5 



C Non-Discrimination - Employment. Contractor shall ensure equal employment 
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, selection, promotron, 
classrfication, compensatron, performance evaluations, and management relations, 
for employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, 
selection, promotion, classrfication, compensatron, performance evaluations, and 
management relations, for all employees under this Agreement Contractors 
affirmative action policies shall be made available to County upon request 

8 Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting. 

Contractor agrees to ensure that all known or suspected instances of child abuse or 
neglect are reported to a child protective agency as defined in Penal Code 
Section 11165 9 Thrs responsrblhty shall include 

A A requirement that all employees, consultants, or agents performing 
services under this contract who are required by Penal Code 
Section 11166(a), to report child abuse or neglect, sign a statement that 
he or she knows of the reporting requirement and will comply wrth It 

B Establishmg procedures to ensure reporting even when employees, 
consultants, or agents who are not required to report child abuse under 
Penal Code 11166(a), gain knowledge of, or reasonably suspect that a 
child has been a vrctim of abuse or neglect 

C At county sole discretion, contractor agrees that its employees and/or 
its subcontractors, assignees, and volunteers who, during the course of 
performmg services under this agreement, have contact with children 
will be fingerprinted in order to determme whether they have a criminal 
history which would compromise the safety of 
children with whom contractors employees and/or its subcontractors, 
assignees, or volunteers have contact 

9 Assignments and Subcontracts 
A Without the wntten consent of the Director of Human Services or her designee, 

thrs Agreement IS not assignable m whole or m part Any assignment by 
Contractor without the wntten consent of the Director of Human Services or her 
designee violates this Agreement and shall automatically termmate thrs 
Agreement 

B Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the 
responsibrhttles undertaken pursuant to thts contract without the written consent 
of the Director of Human Senxes or her designee 

C All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of Human 
Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions 
applicable to Contractor under thts agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for 
the assignee s, subcontractors or consultant s acts and/or omissions 

D All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for services 
pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County 

6 



10 Records 

A Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any Federal or State department 
having monrtoring or reviewing authority, to County s authorized representatives 
and/or therr appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the 
right to examme and audit all records and documents necessary to determine 
compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local statutes, rules and regulations, 
and thrs Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness and timeliness 
of services performed 

B Contractor shall maintam and preserve all records relating to this Agreement m 
its possession of any third party performmg work related to this Agreement for 
a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until 
audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater 

11 Compliance with Applicable Laws 

All servrces to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be 
performed m accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County and Municipal laws, 
ordinances, regulations, including but not limrted to approprrate licensure, certification 
regulations, and confidentiality requirements, and applicable quality assurance regulations 

12 Monitoring 

All services performed and payments made pursuant to thrs agreement shall be monitored 
according to the protocols set forth m Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference herein 

13 Alteration of Atzreement 

This Agreement is entire and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the 
parties No alteration or variation shall be vahd unless made in writing and signed by the 
parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be bmdmg on the parties 
hereto 

14 Interpretation and Enforcement 

A Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permrtted 
hereunder shall be deemed to be properly grven when deposited m the Unrted States marl, 
postage prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transrmttal, 
charges prepaid, addressed 

7 



In the case of County, to 
San Mateo County 
Mary Ann Tse 
Human Services Agency 
400 Harbor Blvd, Bldg B 
Belmont, CA 94002 
650 802-5115 

2) In the case of Contractor, to 
Ron Alexander 
Edgewood Center for Children and Families 
1796 Bay Road 
East Palo Alto, CA 94303 
415 682- 3232 

B Controllim2 Law 

The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the 
rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance of 
this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California 

15 Term of the Agreement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of 
this Agreement shall be from October 1,2000, through June 30,200l This Agreement 
may be terminated by Contractor, Director ofHuman Services or her designee at any time 
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have 
aflixed their hands 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

BY 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date 

EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

BY $iL%k&& 
PR(:GRAM DIRECTOR 

Date a/- 0 



EXHIBIT A 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
KINSHIP SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM (KSSP) 

OCTOBER 1,200O JUNE 30,200l 

In consrderatron of the payments herern provided for, Contractor shall, under the general duection of the Drrector 
of Human Services or her authorized representatrve, provrde services to benefit the crtizens of San Mateo County 
as descrtbed below All payments under thrs Agreement must du-ectly support servrces specified 111 thrs 
Agreement Contractor ~111 provrde the followmg services 

Three marn obJectrve that wrll be aclueved with the use of the state funds to provide KSSP services 

KSSP w-111 provrde services to 225 chklren and 100 relative caregrvers by June 30,200l 

2 Help relative caregrvers rdentrfy a supportrve commuruty of other caregrvers and support the mental 
health, physical health and overall well bemg of relatrve caregrvers 

3 Provrde children m relative care WI&I supportive mental health, physical health and educanon 

serve potennal KSSP 

chrldren school teachers I 

9 



EXHIBIT B 
EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

KINSHIP SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM (KSSP) 
OCTOBER 1,200O JUNE 30.2001 

I PAYMENTS 

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor pursuant to tins Agreement, and subJect to 
the provisions of paragraph 3 hereinabove, County shall pay Contractor 1~1 the manner described below 

A. County shall pay Contractor as mvoiced on a quarterly basis. In no event the total payment to 
contractor under this nine month Agreement exceed the maximum contract obligation of 
$241,136 for the term of the contract. 

October - December 2000 
January - March 200 1 
April - June 2001 

B County may wrthhold all or part of Contractors total payment rf the Director of Human Services 
or her designee reasonably deternuncs that Contractor has not satisfactonly performed the 
services described m Exhibit A 

C County will give thirty (30) days pnor written notice to Contractor of County s intent to 
withhold payment 

D If County reasonably determmes that crrcumstances warrant unmediate action, County may 
withhold payment mrmehately, without the thirty (30) day waiting penod, upon County s written 
notice with Justification to Contractor 

11 When County plans not to renew an agreement m the followmg fiscal year or if County plans to terminate 
this Agreement early, County may withhold all or part of Contractors final payment until 

A Contractor sansfactonly subnuts all reports required by tlus Agreement and until County has 
revieued all of these reports 

B Federal, state or county government completes any au&t that has been commissioned or is 
underway and subrmts the audit report, and County has reviewed said audit report 

C Services provided in excess of the maxunum financial obligation of County will be solely at 
Contractors nsk and financial responsrbihty 

D If Contractor does not utilize the total contract revenue budgeted for one or more county-funded 
cost centers, Contractor may request authorization from County’s Children and Family Services 
Division to do the following 

1 Apply excess revenue to the next fiscal year contract and to expend the excess revenue 
on services provided pursuant to a contract for services wrth County 

2 Contractor must submit request, mcludmg proposed budget and tune lme for 
expenditures no later than July 3 1,200 1 

3 If County does not approve Contractors request, Contractor shall refund to County’s all 
excess revenue within 60 days after the termination or expiration of the Agreement 

10 



EXHIBIT C 
EDGEWQOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

KINSHIP SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM (KSSP) 
OCTOBER 1,200O JUNE 30.2001 

(Required only from Contractors who provide services 
directly to the Public on the County’s behalf.) 

Assurance of Comphance with Section 504 of the 
Rehablhtafion Act of 1973, as Amended 

The undersigned (heremafter called the Contractor(s) ) hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of the 
Rehablhtatlon Act of 1973, as amended, all reqmrements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and all 
guldelmes and mterpretatlons issued pursuant thereto 

The Contractor(s) glves/gve thy assurance m conslderatlon of for the purpose of obtammg contracts after the 
date of this assurance The Contractor(s) recogmzes/recogmze and agrees/agree that contracts ~11 be extended m 
reliance on the representations and agreements made m t.h~s assurance Thrs assurance IS bmdmg on the 
Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below 
are authorized to sign thus assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s) 

The Contractor(s) (Check a or b) 

a 
b 

employs fewer than 15 persons 
employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to section 84 7 (a) of the regulation (45 
C F R 84 7 (a)), has designated the followmg person(s) to coordmate its efforts to comply with 

Name of 504 Person - Type or Prmt 
r’l% BAvl PO&J 

Address 
f&35/ Ad p/p6. @h 9V363 

City & State Zip Code 

I certify that the above mformatlon 1s complete and correct to the best of my knowledge 

3-/4/ 
Date 

*Exception DHHS regulations state that 

jg&f?hd&& qY?fiwg 
Signature and Title of 
Authonzed Off&l 

If a reclplent ~th fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a handicapped person seekmg its 
services, there IS no method of complymg with (the faclhty accesslblhty regulations) other than making a 
agmficant alteration m its eMsting faclhtles, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to 
other providers of those services that are accessible 

11 



EXHIBIT D 

MONITORING PROCEDURES 

EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
KINSHIP SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM (KSSP) 

OCTOBER 1.2000 JUNYE 30,200l 

As a condltlon of receipt of funds, the Cahforma Department of Social Services (CDSS) mandates quarterly data 
and evaluation reports The Contractor ~111 provide computer date entry enablmg the CDSS and the County 
Human Services Agency to access and momtor performance mformatlon on lme Ad&tlonally, the Contractor 
w111 provide quarterly momtonng reports and participate m monthly meetmgs ~th County Human Services 
Agency Meetings ~111 be monthly until such tune as frequency IS no longer considered necessary, at wluch pomt 
the meetmgs ~11 be quarterly 

12 



EXHIBIT E 

PROGRAM SPECIFIC REOUIREMENT 

EDGEWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
KINSHIP SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM (KSSP) 

OCTOBER 1,200O JUNE 30,200l 

1 Audit Requirements 

Contractor agrees to furnish the County wrthm 60 days from the termmanon of this Agreement a 
certified fiscal and comphance au&t of related expenditures dunng the term of the Agreement 
based upon the financial statement described 111 Section 4 of Exhibit E Such audit shall be 
completed by an mdependent pubhc accountant mdicatmg that the reported costs are fair and 
reasonable and have been computed m accordance with generally accepted accounting principles 
and the provisions of thus agreement Failure to obtam an unqualified opunon shall be sufficient 
cause for County to refuse payment of any monies under this, or any other, or any subsequent 
agreement with Contractor, until such time as an unquahfied opuuon is given 

2 Resnonsibihtv for Audit Exception 

It is understood by both parties hereto that the County s fimdmg source herem IS both a County 
and State appropnation, and it is further understood that the Contractor is responsible for 
admuustermg the program as described herem, Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for 
receivmg, repaying to and/or complymg with any audit exceptions by appropriate State and 
County audit agencies Contractor also agrees to pay to County the full amount of County s 
habihty to the State Government resultmg from said audit exceptions 

3 Allowabihtv of Costs 

Shall be determined m accordance with the cost principles established m 45 CFR 74 174 for 
determmmg costs applicable to contracts with non-profit organizations 

4 Fmancial Statement 

a Contractor shall complete a Financial Statement withm thirty (30) days after the 
termination of this Agreement which shall be the fmal financial and statistical report 
subnutted by Contractor to County 

b The Fmancial Statement shall provide detailed mformation all related to financial 
activity dunng the term of thts agreement and shall be prepared m a format approved by 
the County 

5 Confidentiahtv 

Contractor agrees to reqmrc his employees to comply with the provision of Section 10850 of the 
Welfare and Institutions Code and Division 19-000 of the State Department of Social Services 
Manual of POIKKX and Procedures to assure that 

a All applications and records concerning any individual made or kept by any pubhc 
officer or agency m connection with the administration of any provision of the Welfare 

13 



and Institutions Code relatmg to any form of public social services for which grants-m- 
aid are received by this state for the federal government ~111 be confidentral, and wtll not 
be open for examination for any purpose not directly connected wuh the adrnuustration 
of such public social services 

b No person will publish or disclose or permit or cause to be pubhshed or disclosed any 
list of persons receivmg public social services 

C No person will publish, drsclose, or use or perrmt or cause to be published dtsclosed or 
used any confidential mformation pertammg to an apphcant or recipient Contractor 
agrees to mfonn all employees, agents, sub-contractors and partners on the above 
provisions and that any person knowmgly and intentionally violatmg the provisions of 
this paragraph IS gtulty of a rntsdemeanor 

6 Licensmu or Accreditation 

Where applicable, the Contractor shall mamtaln the appropnate license or accreditation through the hfe 
of this contract 

7 Access to Information and Data 

For the purposes of data gathenng and analyzmg the service given and the overall service results, and so 
long as it does not mf%nge upon the nghts of the chent/Contractor’s confidentiality, the County will have 
access to any file or record kept by Contractor on any client receiving services w~thm the scope of this 
Agreement for purposes of data gathermg and analyzmg the service given and the overall service results 
In addition, 111 the event the Contractor loses its corporate standing or should decide to discontmue its 
program, all files and records mamtamed pursuant to this Agreement will become the property of the 
county 

8 Availabihtv and Retention of Records 

Contractor shall mamtam and preserve all records related to t.hs agreement m its possesslon (or ~11 
assure the mamtenance of such records m the possession of any third party performmg work related to 
this agreement) for a penod of three (3) years from the effective date of this agreement, or until all State 
audits are complete, whichever is later Upon request, Contractor shall make available these records to 
County, State or Federal personnel 

9 Pubhsh 

The County and the Cahforma Department of Social Services shall have a royalty-free, non-exclclusive and 
irrevocable license to publish, translate, or use, now, or hereafter, all matenals developed under tlus 
contract, mcludmg those covered by copyright 

10 Comphance with CDSS 

Contractor agrees to comply with all rules, regulations, requirements and directives of the California 
Department of Social Services which impose duties and llrmtations upon County which are equally 
applicable to and made binding upon Contractor, as though made with Contractor directly 

13 



FEE-16-2881 11:41 RISK MGMT. 415 363 4864 

t County of San Mateo 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: February 15,200 1 

TO: Priscilla Morse, Risk Manager 
Ext.- 4610, Fax 4864, Pony EPSlG3 

FROM: Nalini Nath, Children and Family Services 
xt. 7550; Fax: 6401; Pony: HSA202CW 

. 

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval 

CONTRACTOR: Edgewood Center for Children 

Does Contractor Travel? no 

If Yes, What Percent of Contracted Time? 

DUTIES: Provides comprehensive sewices to kin caregivers in the County. 

INSURANCE COVERAGE: AMOUNT APPROVE WAIVE MODI-FY 

0 
Comprehensive Liability _$jL ---- - -__-_- - - 

x Additional Insured 

Automobile Liability 

Professional Liability 

Workers’ Compensation 
15 No Employees 

%lM 

statutory 

Employee Dishonesty 

Remarks/Comments: 

Date -- 

TOTFlL P.81 



02/15/01 TBU 11:47 FAX 
02/15/01 10 49 FAX 415 6x1 1Ub5 

sAFEc0 Insurance Compeny of America 
Homo Oflie: BAFECO Plom, 80aluq Weshlngton 96185 

(A Modclnwanm ClOmpany) 

Pallcy Number 
WC2330586 C 

’ Ptior Pdlcy Number 
WC2330586 B 

Agent: 94-1521-000 BLACK/WHITE & ASSOCIATES 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITV POLICY 
INFORMATION PAGE 

1. Named Insured & Mailing Address 
ED6EWOOD CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FANILIES 
Refer to Schedule of Named Insureds 
1601 VICENTE STREET ID Numbsre 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94116 Bureau 

Federal 
99397-F 
94-1527492 

Insured la NON PROFIT 

Locations 
All ueual workplacea of the insured at or from which operations covered by thti policy are ronducted at 
the above address unless otherwise etated herein. 

n2. Pdlicy~$$&:~MM~~ R~.‘$$.rl,,d f&cd thn 
L .-, .I . I -’ - 

- ‘IF-m OZS’;‘VI’-Z~OU to 03-Ol-@Ffi 

: .-.;Jdr,~s~~uCl!lr9i15Yhj~1 ;LS YMud, +* - . . . :: :. >I, 3 , . . * 3 ;$..x 
3: A. Workers’ Compensation Insunwet: Part One ol the policy applies to the Workers’ Compensation Law of 

the following states: CA 

8. Employers Llablllty Insurance: Pari Two of the policy applies to work rn each state llsted In 3.A 
The limlte of our Ilabiliiy under Part Two are: 

BodilylnjurybyAcoident $1~000~000 each accident 
Bodtly Injury by Disease $lrOObrOOO each employee 
Bodily Injury by Disease SlrOOO~Of10 policy limit 

C. Other States Insurance: Part Three of the policy applies to the states, If any, listed here: 

D. See the POLICY INFORMATION CONTINUATION PAGE for endorsements and schedules. 

4. lhe pemium b this pdcy will be debsmhd by our Manuals of Rules, Classificatbns, Rates and Rating Plans. 
All ~~~OITTI&CJ~ in the A7TACtiEO SCHEDULES is eubject to venficabon and change by audit 

MINIMUM PREMIUM CA 4 5 0 0 TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM $202,910 

AUDIT FREQUENCY Monthly Interim PRORATE 

See attached Premium Summary for Tax/Assessment 453.41 

Black<White L Associ~tas 
Issued 03-03-2000 

WC 00 00 01 1RB 
WC a0 00 Ol/EP lR8 
01 



rom Chrlstlne Leonard At Costello & Sons lnsura ice Brokers Inc To Nallnl Faxrr (415) 455 1516 Date 3/26/01 01 28 PM Page 2 

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ;g&& q ATE (Mr.voD~II) 

02/28/01 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Costello h Sons Insurance 
Brolosrs, Inc 
1752 Lincoln Avenue 
San Rafael CA 94901 
Phone: 415-455-1515 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

NSUREO NSURER * bvernort Insurance C-anles 
t 

NSURER B lestport Insurance Corporation 
NSURER c 

i 

Ed ewood 
8 

Center for Children 
an FarmlIes 
1801 Vlcente Street 
San Francisco CA 94116 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS 

YE TYPE OF NSURANCE POL C” NUMBER 
POL CI EFFECT YE POL CI EXP RAT ON 
DlTE (MWDDIIY) DATE IMMIDOIYI) LMTS 

GENERAL LIAB L TY EACH OCCURRENCE s1,000,000 

A X COMMERCLU GEP ERN. L~U-IY BP0001445 03/Dl/Ol 03/01/02 r RE DAMAGE (Anyone Tre) 

cl 

15q0,ooo 
CWMS MADE x OCCUR NED EXP IAnyone “mo”, s10,000 

X Professlon.Llab. 1,000,000 PERSON*L P. AD" NuJR\ r1,000,000 
GENERAL AGGREGATE I 3,jOO,DOO 

GEHL AGGREGATE UMlT APPLES PER PROO”CTS - ‘OMP OP P.GG f 3,000,DOO 

x POLCY 
PRO 
JECT LOC Emp Ben. 1,000,000 

A"IOMOB LE LlAe L 7" COMBNED S JGLE LMIT 

A X ANYAUTO RPooo1445 03/01/01 D3/Dl/D2 IE3accaellfl 
n1,000,000 

ALL OWNED AUTOS q OD LY PIJURY 

SCHEDuE0 +urros 
(Per person) 

I 

x HRED AUTOS BOD LY PIJURY 
(Per xc de*) 

I 
x NONOVdNEDWTOS 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per act cent, 

I 

GN?AOE Lua I. T” AUTO ONLY’ EAACC DE 0 5 

ANY buro OTHER TWN 
EAACC 5 

AUTO ONLY AGG I 

EXCESS LIAB L TI EACH OCCURRENCE 

q 
I5,000,000 

CLAlMS MADE FtPXOO1446 03/01/01 03/01/02 AGGREGAE s 5000,000 

5 

DEDUCT BLE 

PETENT ON s 

WORKERS COMPENSAT ON AND 
EMPLOYEW L!AB L TY 

OTHER 

3 

I 

E L EACH XC DE J- 3 

E L OSEASE EA EMPLOYEE I 

EL DISEASE POUCV UMT I 

0 Westport Insurance NPN476533-2 03/01/01 03/01/02 D&O Incl. $10,000,II 
Flduc.Lla $5000 dedl 

IEscluPT ON ce aPEruT ONY~OCAT ONSIVE~~ CLEWEXCLUS ONS mom w ENGORSEMENTISPEC~AL PROV 5 ONS 

*Except 10 day notice for non-payment of prermum.. The certlflcate holder, 
1ts OfflCerS, agents,employees and members of the boards and c onuuss~ons are 
named as ad&tlonal lnsured,but only as respects their Interest In the Job 

performed on their behalf by the Named Insured. 

I 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER y AOD T ONAL NSURED NSURER LETTER & CANCELLATION 

t 
sANMA-5 I SHOULD ANI OF WE ABOVE OESCR BED POL C ES BE CANCELLEO BEFORE WE EXP PAT ON 

DATE THEREOF THE 58” ND NSURER W LL ENDEAYOR TO MA L *30 DlYSwRTTEN 
San Mate0 Human Services Agcy NOT CE TO TM CERT F CATE “OLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FA,L”RE TO DO SO S”,U.L 
Stuart Oppenheun, Dlrector 
400 Harbor Blvd. MPOSE NO OBL MT ON OR L AB L 7" OF AN" K NO UPON THE NEURER TS AGENTS OR 

Belmont CA 94002 REPRESENTAT “ES 

I I 
ACORD 25-S (7/97) QACORD CORPORATION 1999 



rom ChrIstIne Leonard At Costello & Sons lnsura ice Brokers Inc To Nalrm Fax# (415) 455 1516 Date 3/26/01 01 28 PM Page 3 

IMPORTANT 

If the certrftcate holder IS an ADDITIONAL INSURED the polcy(res) must be endorsed A statement 
on thus certificate does not confer rights to the cerhficate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED subject to the terms and conditions of the policy certain policies may 
requrre an endorsement A statement on this certiicate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse stde of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the rssuing Insurer(s) authorized representative or producer and the certlflcate holder nor does it 
affirmatively or negahvely amend extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon 



rom Christine Leonard At Costello & Sons lnsura ice Brokers Inc To Nalw Faxrt (415) 455 1516 Date 3/26/01 01 28 PM Page 4 


